



Case Number MS-43-2020 Police Incident
Issuing Authority: Number: F06-1205774

Warrant Control
Number: 05122020A

Officer: Justin ROSBOSCHIL Pennsylvania State Police
AFFIANT NAME AGENCY PHONE NUMBER DATE OF APPLICATION

IDENTIFY ITEMS TO BE SEARCHED FOR AND SEIZED (Be as specific as possible):

All medical records, scheduled appointments, missed appointments, memoranda, treatment notes, laboratory reports and reports relating to and arising from the medical treatment of, Lamar Robert RUNKLE Jr. (), at Geisinger Medical Center.

SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES AND/OR PERSON TO BE SEARCHED (Street and No., Apt. No., Vehicle, Safe Deposit Box, etc.):
Social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINS) should not be listed. If the identity of an account number must be established, list only the last four digits.
Pa. Code §§ 213.1 - 213.7.

Records Department of Geisinger Medical Center, 100 North Academy Avenue Danville, PA 17821.

NAME OF OWNER, OCCUPANT OR POSSESSOR OF SAID PREMISES TO BE SEARCHED (If proper name is unknown, give alias and/or description):
Geisinger Medical Center

VIOLATION OF (Describe conduct or specify statute):

Title 18, Section 2501 - Criminal Homicide

DATE(S) OF VIOLATION:
11/16/13 - 11/18/13

- ☐ Warrant Application Approved by District Attorney - DA File No. _____
(If DA approval required per Pa.R.Crim.P. 202(A) with assigned File No. per Pa.R.Crim.P. 807)
☐ Additional Pages Attached (Other than Affidavit of Probable Cause)

☒ Probable Cause Affidavit(s) MUST be attached (unless sealed below) Total number of pages: _____

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IS SUM OF ALL APPLICATION, PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONTINUATION PAGES EVEN IF ANY OF THE PAGES ARE SEALED

The below named Affiant, being duly sworn (or affirmed) before the Issuing Authority according to law, deposes and says that there is probable cause to believe that certain property is evidence of or the fruit of a crime or is contraband or is unlawfully possessed or is otherwise subject to seizure, and is located at the particular premises or in the possession of the particular person as described above.

Signature of Affiant: Justin Rosboschil Pennsylvania State Police 12151
Agency or Address if private Affiant Badge Number

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12 day of May, 2020. Mag. Dist. No. 26-3-04
Michael K. Shrader 24 Westover Lane, Suite 102, Danville, PA 17821 (SEAL)
Signature of Issuing Authority Office Address

**SEARCH WARRANT
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER:**

WHEREAS, facts have been sworn to or affirmed before me by written affidavit(s) attached hereto from which I have found probable cause, I do authorize you to search the premises or person described, and to seize, secure, inventory and make return according to the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure.

- ☒ This Warrant shall be served as soon as practicable and shall be served only between the hours of 6AM to 10PM but in no event later than: **
☐ This Warrant shall be served as soon as practicable and may be served any time during the day or night but in no event later than: **

9:45 A M, o'clock 14 May, 2020

☒ This Warrant shall be returned to judicial officer Shrader

* The issuing authority should specify a date not later than two (2) days after issuance. Pa.R.Crim.P. 205(4).

** If the issuing authority finds reasonable cause for issuing a nighttime warrant on the basis of additional reasonable cause set forth in the accompanying affidavit(s) and wishes to issue a nighttime warrant, then this block shall be checked. Pa.R.Crim.P. 208(7).

Issued under my hand this 12 day of May, 2020 at 9:45 A M, o'clock.
Michael K. Shrader 26-3-04 1/4/2022 (SEAL)
Signature of Issuing Authority Mag. Dist. or Judicial Dist. No. Date Commission Expires:

Title of Issuing Authority: ☒ Magisterial District Judge ☐ Common Pleas Judge ☐ _____

☐ For good cause stated in the affidavit(s) the Search Warrant Affidavit(s) are sealed for _____ days by my certification and signature. (Pa.R.Crim.P. 211)

(Date) (SEAL)
Signature of Issuing Authority (Judge of the Court of Common Pleas or Appellate Court Justice or Judge).

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ISSUING AUTHORITY



COUNTY OF Montour

Docket Number *MIS-43-2020* Police Incident
Number: F06-1205774Warrant Control
Number: *05122020 A*

(Issuing Authority):

PROBABLE CAUSE BELIEF IS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Probable Cause Belief is based upon the following facts and circumstances: Social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account number must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 Pa. Code §§ 213.1 - 213.7.

Probable Cause Statement:

Your Affiant, Trooper Justin ROSBOSCHIL, is a member of the Pennsylvania State Police and has been so employed since June of 2012. I am currently assigned to the Criminal Investigation Unit, assigned to Troop F, Milton Barracks. I have conducted numerous criminal investigations for various violations of Title 18 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, specifically and including Attempted Homicide, Aggravated Assault and related offenses. I have also received various trainings in Criminal Investigations, made several arrests and have testified in criminal court proceedings in relation to these investigations.

On 11/18/13 at approximately 1540 hours, Tpr. James NIZINSKI was dispatched to 213 Yeagle Rd., Anthony Twp., Montour County for the report of a deceased male. The circumstances around the death of the individual were considered suspicious. Upon his arrival at approximately 1559 hours, the scene had previously been secured. Tpr. NIZINSKI described the scene as a gravel driveway with a wooded area to the east of the driveway and a white uninhabited mobile home on the west side of the driveway, north of the victim's residence. A red Kia Sedona bearing PA registration FGW5832 was parked in the gravel driveway, facing southeast. The keys were found in the ignition and the victim's wallet were found on the driver's seat. It was later determined that the vehicle was registered to the victim. The victim was located on the ground to the rear of the driver's side of his vehicle. The victim had been found by his sister after she had been unsuccessful in contacting him days prior. She drove to his residence to check on him due to known medical issues. Upon finding the victim she observed that his vehicle door was open, and his wallet was on the front seat.

The victim was identified as Lamar RUNKLE (W/N-M, DOB: 11/22/50). RUNKLE was found face down in the driveway with abrasions, bruises to his face and left side of his rib cage, and other signs of trauma to his body. RUNKLE's belt was found removed and located approximately 10 feet south of his body. RUNKLE's blood was also found next to and on the rear door of his residence. Small amounts of RUNKLE's blood were found inside his residence. The interior of the residence was in disarray and cabinets and drawers were open in the kitchen area. The victim's sister advised that RUNKLE did not keep the residence in such disarray and it appeared that the cabinets and drawers had been rummaged through. She advised that the victim's residence was locked when she arrived. It was also found that upon entering the residence the victim's dog had been locked in a bathroom.

The victim's estranged wife, Charlene RUNKLE, was later interviewed. She advised that she and the victim were separated for approximately 2 years. C. RUNKLE advised that approximately 3 months prior to L. RUNKLE's death she had begun dating a Robert NOTHSTEIN from the Berwick area. L. RUNKLE refused to divorce her and would call her on a regular basis and request that she come home. C. RUNKLE related that this would often upset NOTHSTEIN. She advised that NOTHSTEIN was often very aggressive and could be prone to violence. C. RUNKLE claimed that she had last seen L. RUNKLE sometime in May of 2013 when she had been at their residence to remove some of her personal items. C. RUNKLE related that in late October of 2013 she and NOTHSTEIN had been in the Turbotville area. They observed L. RUNKLE's vehicle parked at the VFW. They then decided to go to his residence and retrieve more of her possessions that had been left behind.

I, THE AFFIANT, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

TPR Justin Rosboschil
Affiant Signature

05/12/20
Date

Mount Shinn
Issuing Authority Signature

5/12/2020 (SEAL)
Date

Page 02 of 03 Pages



CITY OF Montour

Case Number MS-48-2020 Police Incident
Number: F06-1205774

Warrant Control
Number: 05122020A

Probable Cause Belief is based upon the following facts and circumstances:
Social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account number must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 Pa.Code §§ 213.1 - 213.7.

It was also confirmed through further interviews that NOTHSTEIN was very possessive of C. RUNKLE and they were always together. NOTHSTEIN had made statements that no one would ever get between he and C. RUNKLE. During a later interview C. RUNKLE related that NOTHSTEIN became angry because she was upset that L. RUNKLE had died. She related that NOTHSTEIN was jealous that L. RUNKLE would repeatedly call her after they had split up. He called her multiple times wanting her to come home. NOTHSTEIN knew about the phone calls and wanted her to stop accepting them. Through the course of the interview I asked C. RUNKLE if she believed NOTHSTEIN was involved in the death of RUNKLE. She related that she would believe it if he was involved. C. RUNKLE related that NOTHSTEIN would go to the gym early in the morning every morning. He would leave their residence before she was awake and would return later in the morning. C. RUNKLE related that NOTHSTEIN would workout at the YMCA in Berwick.

On 11/19/13 Michael RUNKLE was interviewed about this case. M. RUNKLE was identified as L. RUNKLE's nephew. M. RUNKLE advised that on 11/16/13 he went hunting and travelled past the victim's residence, at approximately 1200 hours, while traveling east. He advised that when he was returning home, at approximately 1615 hours, he again passed the victim's driveway. While M. RUNKLE was passing the driveway, he observed a vehicle parked close to the residence. The vehicle was parked with its driver's side facing the residence. He described the vehicle as an older gold/tan SUV and it was angled in the driveway as to obscure his view of any other vehicles. He did not observe anyone around the vehicle. It was later established that the victim never owned a vehicle as described above.

On 01/08/14 Laurie ANDERSON was interviewed in relation to this case. ANDERSON advised that she is the victim's neighbor. ANDERSON advised that on 11/16/13 at approximately 1400 hours, she had been traveling in the area of the victim's residence. She observed the L. RUNKLE's vehicle parked at the end of his driveway, running and with the driver's side door open. L. RUNKLE was observed leaning against his mailbox and appeared to be unsteady. While passing L. RUNKLE she did not observe any injuries to him. No other vehicles or individuals were observed in the area.

On 11/20/13 an autopsy was performed by Forensic Pathologist Sam LAND. The cause of death was determined to be Blunt Force Trauma to Head. Multiple contusions were found on the victim's head area. He had also suffered blunt force trauma to his torso, to include the contusions and abrasions. L. RUNKLE also suffered multiple fractured ribs. Toxicology indicated negative for illegal narcotics and ethanol. The death was ruled suspicious by the pathologist and warranted further investigation.

I have not included every fact known to me. I have included the facts that are necessary to establish probable cause.

I humbly request that all medical records, scheduled appointments, missed appointments, memoranda, treatment notes, laboratory reports and reports relating to and arising from the medical treatment of, Lamar Robert RUNKLE Jr. (), at Geisinger Medical Center.



I, THE AFFIANT, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

TPR [Signature]
Affiant Signature

05/12/20
Date

[Signature]
Issuing Authority Signature

5/12/2020 (SEAL)
Date